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Honorable Billy Yates

Circuit Court Clerk

P.O. Box 798

Gadsden, AL  35902-0798

Sunshine Law – Community Development – Nonprofit Corporations - Etowah County

The Lookout Mountain Community Center is not one of the commissions, boards, or councils to which the Sunshine Law specifically applies, nor is it a body, board, or commission that disburses public funds or exercises legislative or judicial functions. Therefore, it is not subject to the provisions of the Alabama Sunshine Law.

Dear Mr. Yates:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Are the meetings of the Board of Directors of the Lookout Mountain Community Center, Inc., located in Etowah County, Alabama, subject to section 13A-14-2 of the Code of Alabama, commonly known as the “Sunshine Law”?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Lookout Mountain Community Center, Inc. (the “Center”) is a private, nonprofit organization that falls under the “Alabama Nonprofit Corporation Act,” section 10-3-1 of the Code of Alabama, and complies with section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  The organization’s purpose is to build and maintain a community center that all citizens of Etowah County and the community will be able to utilize for educational, health, recreation, and development programs.  The center will also pro​vide shelter for the citizens in the event of disaster and serve as a meeting place for the organized activities of the elderly and youth of the commu​nity.  The majority of the funds (99.5%) supporting the Center are derived from monies provided by the Etowah County Community Development Board established under Act No. 97-464.  The Lookout Mountain Commu​nity Center, Inc., disburses tax monies received from the development board to various firms and vendors.


The Alabama Sunshine Law, codified at section 13A-14-2 of the Code of Alabama, provides as follows:


(a)  No executive or secret session shall be held by any of the following named boards, commissions or courts of Alabama, namely: Ala​bama public service commission; school commis​sions of Alabama; board of adjustment; state or county tax commissions; any county commission, any city commission or municipal council; or any other body, board or commission in the state charged with the duty of disbursing funds belonging to the state, county or municipality, or board, body or commission to which is delegated any legislative or judicial function; except, that executive or secret sessions may be held by any of the above named boards or commissions when the character or good name of a woman or man is involved.


(b)  Any person or persons violating any of the provisions of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and, upon conviction, shall be fined not less than $10.00 nor more than $500.00.  Any person who remains in attendance upon any meeting of any of the above named boards or bodies which is being held in secret or executive session shall be deemed guilty of violating the provisions of this section.

ALA. CODE § 13A-14-2 (1994).


The Alabama Supreme Court has held that the Sunshine Law applies to a few commissions, boards, and councils named in the statute and to “‘any other body, board or commission’ which disburses funds or exer​cises legislative or judicial functions.”  Advertiser Co. v. Wallis, 493 So. 2d 1365, 1368 (Ala. 1986).


The Lookout Mountain Community Center is a private, nonprofit corporation that receives its funding from the Etowah County Community Development Board.  This Office has previously held that similar non​profit corporations were not subject to the Alabama Sunshine Law because they were not one of the commissions, boards, or councils to which the Sunshine Law specifically applies, nor were they a body, board, or com​mission that disburses public funds or exercises legislative or judicial functions.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Tommy Carter, Member, House of Representatives, dated September 7, 1988, A.G. No. 88-00442; Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Steve Hettinger, Member, House of Representatives, dated July 13, 1988, A.G. No. 88-00352.  It appears from the facts in your opinion request that the Etowah County Community Development Board, not the Center, actually disburses public funds, and it is the Development Board that is subject to the Sunshine Law.  Furthermore, according to the bylaws of the Center, it does not exercise any legislative or judicial function.

CONCLUSION


The Lookout Mountain Community Center is not one of the com​missions, boards, or councils to which the Sunshine Law specifically applies, nor is it a body, board, or commission that disburses public funds or exercises legislative or judicial functions.  Therefore, it is not subject to the provisions of the Alabama Sunshine Law.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Griffin of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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